
Western CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

Western CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Fairburn Sports and Community Centre, North Road, Fairburn, 

West Yorkshire, WF11 9LA 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2020 
 

Time: 7.00 pm 
 

To: District and County Councillors 
Councillors D Buckle, J Mackman, R Packham, C Pearson,  
E Jordan, D Brook, J McCartney and T Grogan  
 
Co-opted members 
Andy Pound (Chair), Jenny Prescott (Vice-Chair), David 
Nicklin, Jenny Mitchell, Bryn Sage, Howard Ferguson, Rita 
Stephenson and Stuart Wroe 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 

 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 

 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Western CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Partnership Board meeting 

held on 3 September 2019. 
 

4.   CHAIRS REPORT  
 

 To receive and note any updates from the Chair (oral report). 
 

5.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 To consider the current CEF budget. 
 

6.   CEF CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To remind members of the Partnership Board, of the CEF Code of Conduct. 
 

7.   PROJECT FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 To receive presentations from the following potential funding applicants. The 
Funding Framework is attached for reference. 
 

 (7.1)  AGE UK SELBY DISTRICT, 'SHERBURN IN ELMET 
FRIENDSHIP CAFÉ', £5,000 (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 (7.2)  SOUTH MILFORD FOOTBALL CLUB, 'SOUTH MILFORD ON 
THE MAP', £4,000 (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

8.   COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 To discuss any points if interest relating to the Western CEF that should be 
forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to undertake 
publicity work. 
 

9.   ISSUES TABLE (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

 To consider the Issues Table and any updates. 
 

10.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 

 To note the current Community Development Plan, which will be tabled at the 
meeting. 
 

11.   NEXT MEETINGS  
 

 To confirm the date, time and location of the next Western CEF meetings and 
to confirm the arrangements for the next Forum. 
 
Tuesday 25 February 2020 – Forum - Developing Community Organisations / 



Western CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

Facilities, taking place at Byram and Brotherton Social Club 
 
Tuesday 17 March 2020 – Funding Sub-Committee (6.30 pm) and Partnership 
Board (7.00 pm) – Venue TBC 
 

 

  
 
   Janet Waggott 
   Chief Executive 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 or 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Western CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Fairburn Sports and Community Centre, North Road, Fairburn, 

West Yorkshire, WF11 9LA  
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 September 2019 
 

Time: 7.00 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillor R Packham 
 
Co-opted Members 
Andy Pound (Chair), Jenny Prescott, Jenny Mitchell, Howard 
Ferguson, Rita Stephenson and Stuart Wroe 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer, Selby District 
Council) 
 

Others present: Emily Havercroft and Phil Dodson (applicants, Selby District 
Disability Forum), Susan Woodhall and Sally Whittingham 
(applicants, What the Dickens); and Jeff Greene, (applicant for 
the Co-Opted Vacancy)  
 

Public: 0 
 

 
 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Jordan, Buckle, 

Grogan and Mackman, and David Nicklin. 
 
 

25 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

 
26 MINUTES 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 

2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Western 
CEF Partnership Board meeting held on 25 June 2019. 

 
27 CHAIRS REPORT 

 
 The Chair informed the Partnership Board that he would be resigning from the 

Western CEF, as he was moving out of the Western CEF area.  This would 
probably happen at the next meeting of the Board due to take place in January 
2020. 
 
The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of business to 
allow agenda item number 5, Board Member Vacancy – Co-Opted 
Member to be considered last as agenda item number 11; the rest of the 
business would be as set out in the agenda.  This was agreed by the 
Partnership Board. 
 

28 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the Western CEF budget, which confirmed 
a remaining balance of £20,011.11. 
 
RESOLVED: 
           To note the budget update. 
 

29 PROJECT FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Partnership Board noted the Funding Framework and considered the 
following funding applications: 
 

30 SELBY DISTRICT DISABILITY FORUM, 'WESTERN CEF DISABILITY 
ACTION GROUP', £4,658 
 

 The application was for £4,658 towards ident
[...]
attended the meeting and gave her 
impressions of the evening, and added her support for the project. 
 
The applicants had previously explained that the proposed Western CEF 
Disability Action Group, with the hub in Sherburn in Elmet, would develop 
themselves over the course of twelve locally run action planning sessions, 
discussing and identifying local issues and barriers facing disabled people. 
These sessions would culminate in an event, ideally a Western CEF Forum, 
which would invite those with the most influence locally to come and directly 
listen to the findings, with the view to champion change and develop solutions 
together. 
 
The Board was supportive of the application and noted that the aim was to 
make the Action Group sustainable by making it peer led.  It was confirmed 
that the application met the aims and objectives of the Community 
Development Plan, and also confirmed that the application was in accordance 
with the Allocation of Funding Framework. 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to fund £4,658 for the project. 
 
The applicants were told the outcome of the application, who then left 
the meeting and did not return. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve funding of £4,658 to be awarded to Selby District 
Disability Forum, as outlined in the application. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

31 WHAT THE DICKENS, 'DEVELOPMENT OF A DROP IN COMMUNITY 
READING/LIBRARY FACILITY FOR THE RESIDENTS OF MONK 
FRYSTON AND HILLAM', £4,430 
 

 The application was for £4,430 to develop a drop-in community reading and 
library facility for the residents of Monk Fryston and Hillam.  The applicants 
were in attendance to present a summary of the application, and answer 
questions from the Partnership Board. 
  
The applicants explained that the facility would be based within a room at 
Monk Fryston and Hillam Community Centre, with the books stored in three 
lockable storage cupboards.  At any one time some 400 – 500 books may be 
stored; some of which had been donated and others on loan from Selby 
Library.  The Board noted that the project would be run by volunteers, initially 
for two, three hourly sessions per week, on a Wednesday and Sunday from 
10.00 am. Visitors would be charged for refreshments and would be able to 
access an information section about local services and events which would 
promote other activities and businesses in the area. 
 
The Board were informed that to ensure the project became self-sufficient, 
income was intended to come from books which would be available to buy, the 
sale of refreshments, and children’s book bags which would be rented out for 
a small fee.  It was also the intention to offer speciality evenings, for example 
on cooking and criminology, and also a book club.  Once the project was up 
and running the income would be monitored monthly to ensure the project was 
sustainable.    
  
In response to a query regarding the catchment area for the facility, the 
applicants confirmed that people from the neighbouring villages would be 
welcome to use the facility.    
 
A query was raised regarding the local schools involvement and safeguarding, 
it was confirmed that the Headmaster of Monk Fryston school had been 
approached and was very supportive of the project, although the school did 
have a library it was purely for the use of the children.  There had also been 
interest in some of the older children having the opportunity to run, under 
supervision, a section of the facility which would encourage peer group 
integration.  The Board was assured that in terms of safeguarding two of the 
What the Dickens group had advanced Disclosure and Barring Service checks 
(DBS). 
  
The Partnership Board thanked the applicants for presenting the application 
and asked them to leave the room while the Board reached their decision. 
  
At this point in the meeting the funding applicants left the room for the 
consideration of the item. 
  
The Board were supportive of the facility; however it was felt that only an initial 
amount was required to facilitate the start of the project.  It was therefore 
agreed that the funding should be paid in two parts, with £2,090 paid to cover 

Page 4



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

the initial start-up costs and the first three months room hire; and for the 
remaining nine months room hire, a further £2,340 upon the successful 
establishment of the project, and satisfactory income reports.  It was further 
agreed that the applicants should come back to a Partnership Board meeting 
at the end of the three month period to present the income report and provide 
an update on progress.  The Board confirmed that the application met the 
aims and objectives of the Community Development Plan, and also confirmed 
that the application was in accordance with the Allocation of Funding 
Framework. 
  
The Partnership Board agreed to fund £4,430 for the project, as set out above. 
  
RESOLVED: 

To approve funding to be awarded to What the Dickens, but 
for an initial payment of £2,090 with the remaining £2,340 
payable upon production of satisfactory income reports. 
 

The applicants returned to the meeting to be told the outcome of the 
application, they then left the meeting and did not return. 
 

32 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Development Officer updated the Board on the video and short films; the 
films have been made, and the draft films will be taken to the next meeting of 
the CEF Chairs.  Once final approval was given the films would be publicised 
by the Communications Team, placed on the Council and AVS websites; and 
passed to Parish Councils and Community Groups for sharing. 
 

33 ISSUES TABLE 
 

 The Board considered the Issues Table and gave the following updates: 
 
Flooding in the Aire Valley 
 
The Democratic Service Officer informed the Board that to date a response 
had not been received from the Environment Agency regarding the 
implications of Phase 2 of the Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme on the river in 
the Western CEF area.  
 
Fly Tipping 
 
The Board commented that the incidences of fly tipping in the area appeared 
to have decreased; the Democratic Services Officer was asked to obtain up to 
date statistics on fly tipping within the Western area.  
 
Bus Provision 
 
The Board noted that a new bus timetable had been circulated; the changes 
were minimal.  It was also confirmed that Arriva was for sale.  The Democratic 
Services Officer was asked to obtain up to date statistics on passenger 

Page 5



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

numbers and any trends identified within the data.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the updates. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to obtain the 
most recent statistics for fly tipping in the Western 
area. 

 
iii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to contact 

Arriva to request the most recent statistics for 
passenger usage. 

 
34 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
 The Board received updates on the current Community Development Plan 

(CDP).  To aid in the development and expansion of Byram Park Social Club & 
Institute; an online questionnaire had been created, of which 415 surveys had 
been completed to date.  The Community Cafés at Fairburn and Sherburn in 
Elmet continued to go from strength to strength, with the Fairburn café being 
used in the Western CEF film.    
 
The Development Officer presented a draft of the new format Community 
Development Plan, the Board noted that the outer page would provide general 
information on the CEF’s and how to access funding, while the inner page 
would focus on the four main priorities of the Western CEF area.  
 
It was confirmed that the Partnership Board would still receive an update at 
each meeting of the original CDP, to ensure that they were kept abreast of 
developments in the projects that were still in progress.   
 
RESOLVED: 
                   To
[...]
yn Sage as a co-opted member of the Western 
CEF Partnership Board. 

 
37 NEXT MEETINGS 

 
 The Board noted that the next Forum meeting on Tuesday 29 October 2019 

would be held at the Old Girls School in Sherburn in Elmet, and agreed the 
theme as “Addressing Crime and Crime Prevention”.   
 
The Board confirmed the next Partnership Board meeting as Tuesday 21 
January 2020, 6.30 pm – Funding Sub-Committee and 7.00 pm – Partnership 
Board, at Fairburn Sports and Community Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the dates and venues for the next meetings of the 
Forum and Partnership Board.  

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Balance carried forward from 2018/19

Grant from SDC for 2019/20

Total budget for 2019/20

Actual Committed

04-Sep-18 Wild Studios CEF Promotional Videos £45.00

19-Mar-19 11-Apr-19 Brotherton & Byram All Stars Junior Football Club New goals £1,000.00

25-May-19 25-May-09 Brotherton & Byram All Stars Junior Football Club Club folded, funding refunded to the Western CEF -£1,000.00

Notice Boards £2,606.00

25-Jun-19 Fairburn Cricket Club Provide disabled toilet & baby changing facilities £980.00

25-Jun-19 1.8.19 Sherburn in Elmet Art Club
Exhibition table easels & art workshops, with the equipment and 

materials for participants to use
£1,000.00

25-Jun-19 5.9.19 Sherburn Bears ARLFC Provide disabled toilet & baby changing station £3,500.00

25-Jun-19 Project:WILD C.I.C. 2 x school stop motion animated film workshops £3,080.00

25-Jun-19 Time Team of MF, Hillam & Burton Salmon Village heritage trail leaflet & 1 promotional banner £900.00

11-Apr-19 Fairburn Rec Centre Hire of hall for CEF 19.3.19 £36.00

23-May-19 Petty Cash Sandwiches for Forum £22.00

23-May-19 BSVHT Hire of Hall  £28.00

04-Jul-19 Petty Cash Refreshments £4.30

04-Jul-19 Petty Cash Refreshments £1.75

25-Apr-19 Reach Studios Poster £65.00

22.8.19 Fairburn Centre Hire of Hall £36.00

1.8.19 Sherburn in Elmet Commun
[...]
uture. EA are also looking at some minor repairs to the 
escape sluice to the reservoir very shortly. 

 

EA have also undertaken tree works at the Mickletown reservoir and Lowther 
reservoir in Allerton Bywater nearby.  
Paul confirmed he will attend the meeting of the Partnership Board on 26 June 2018. 
Paul Desmond from EA attended Partnership Board, provided a number of updates and 
information. Flooding page on Western CEF webpages suggested. Emergency contact 
details and further information on Leeds FAS and Flood Resilience requested. See 
minutes of the meeting for further detail. 
Met with Paul Desmond in Brotherton, he confirmed that the EA would maintain the flood 
banks and sluice.  A close eye to be kept on this issue, and in particular the sluice. 
DSO to contact Paul Desmond to ascertain whether the maintenance work to the sluice 
gate at Fairburn has been completed. 
DSO to contact Paul Desmond following the approval of Phase 2 of the Leeds Flood 
Alleviation Scheme across the River Aire, to ascertain the implications of the work on the 
river in the Western CEF area. 
The DSO informed the Board that to date a response had not been received from the 
Environment Agency regarding the implications of Phase 2 of the Leeds Flood Alleviation 
Scheme on the river in the Western CEF area.  The DSO confirmed that she had been 
given another contact; Heather Emerson, NY Flood Resilience lead: 
Heather.Emerson@environment-agency.gov.uk whom she had emailed, however she 
was on annual leave at present. 

66 Issue of lorries and vans parking in 
Sherburn raised at June 14 Public 
Forum. 
 
 
 

3.6.14 It was agreed to add this item to the issues table for further discussion by the Partnership 
Board. 

15.7.14 Parking in the area is an issue, many lorries park over night.  There is a meeting to take 
place on the industrial estate about Lorry Parking provision in the area. 

7.10.14 There is a need to identify an area on the industrial estate for safe parking. 
[...]
ootball Club, 'South Milford on the Map', £4,000
	Project Brief: South Milford Football Club, 'South Milford on the Map', £4,000

	9 Issues Table



Minutes of the meeting


Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Western CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Fairburn Sports and Community Centre, North Road, Fairburn, 

West Yorkshire, WF11 9LA 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2020 
 

Time: 7.00 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors J Mackman, R Packham and E Jordan 
 
Co-opted Members 
Andy Pound (Chair), Jenny Prescott (Vice-Chair), David 
Nicklin, Jenny Mitchell, Bryn Sage, Howard Ferguson, Rita 
Stephenson and Stuart Wroe 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer, Selby District 
Council) 
 

Others present: Jackie Mook and Jamie Gathercole (applicants, Age UK Selby 
District), and Anthony Eckford (applicant, South Milford 
Football Club) 
 

Public: Jeff Greene 
 

 
38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor’s Brook and Buckle. 

 
39 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Packham declared a personal interest in agenda item 7.1, Age UK 

Selby District: as he was a volunteer at Sherburn Library, the building that Age 
UK Selby District would be holding the Friendship Café within, should funding 
be approved. 
 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

Bryn Sage declared a personal interest in agenda item 7.2, South Milford 
Football Club; as he had employed the Club Secretary from South Milford 
Football Club until 2013. 
 

40 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Western 
CEF Partnership Board meeting held on 3 September 2019. 

 
41 CHAIRS REPORT 

 
 The Chair informed the Board that he had attended the CEF Chairs meeting 

which had taken place on Monday 13 January 2020, an interesting discussion 
had taken place, and the following points were highlighted: 
 

 In terms of improving attendance at Forum meetings, it had been 
proposed that rather than hold the Forums just because they had been 
scheduled in the Committee Calendar, they should only be held if there 
was a need for one due to a specific issue arising.  It was felt that the 
subject matter and how it linked to localised issues was key to both 
numbers of attendees and the quality of discussion.  
 

 Rather than cancel the Forum dates which were not deemed necessary 
at the time, it was suggested that another Partnership Board could be 
held; or it could be used as an opportunity to invite the recent recipients 
of grant funding to come along and update the Board on their 
respective projects. 
 

 North Yorkshire County Councillor’s each receive an annual Locality 
Budget, it was felt that the CEFs should advise and recommend to 
groups that they could apply for funding from their local County 
Councillor.  
 

 The allocated funding of £20k per CEF was apportioned across each 
CEF area; it was felt that some areas within the district had 
disproportionate factors which affected them such as deprivation or 
population per head, and therefore it was discussed whether these 
areas should receive a larger proportion of funding. 
 

 The composition of the Partnership Board in some areas was felt to be 
an unproportioned representation of the areas. 

 
42 BUDGET UPDATE 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the Western CEF budget, which confirmed 

a remaining balance of £10,157.12. 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that should the 2019-20 budget 
not be used in full during the year, any remaining balance would be carried 
forward into 2020-21. 
 
RESOLVED: 
           To note the budget update. 
 

43 CEF CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 The Chair explained that the Code of Conduct had been included with the 
agenda as a reminder for the Board as to how business should be conducted 
at meetings, especially when dealing with applicants for funding. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the CEF Code of Conduct. 
 

44 PROJECT FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Partnership Board noted the Funding Framework and considered the 
following funding applications: 
 

45 AGE UK SELBY DISTRICT, 'SHERBURN IN ELMET FRIENDSHIP CAFÉ', 
£5,000 
 

 The application was for £5,000.00 to provide a friendship café located in the 
Sherburn and Villages Community Library and Information Hub, which would 
deliver a weekly, two hour social opportunity for people aged 50 plus, to meet 
others and create new friendships.  The applicants were in attendance to 
present a summary of the application and answer questions from the 
Partnership Board. 
  
The Partnership Board was informed that the applicants had been visiting 
Sherburn Library weekly, to provide support, information and advice, and also 
make home visits to look at people’s internet, and help them with connectivity.  
In addition, a pop up café had been held at Sherburn Library over the 
Christmas period in 2019 to which eighteen people had attended. The 
applicants stated that they had seen a high rise in referrals from people aged 
50 plus who said they were lonely, isolated and struggling with daily issues, 
and therefore it was felt there was a need in the Sherburn area for a 
Friendship Café.    
 
The applicants responded to questions from the Partnership Board in relation 
to the costs for the project, which were mainly for a member of staff, along with 
sustainability and if other funding streams had been explored.  It was 
confirmed that the Western CEF was the only organisation which had been 
approached for funding at this stage, further funding would be requested from 
the Parish Council. In relation to staff it was confirmed that one member of 
staff would be employed and that the group were actively trying to recruit 
volunteers to help.  



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

  
In response to queries regarding Age UK Selby District, it was confirmed that it 
was an independent organisation with its own charity number and trustees, 
and had been for 36 years. 
 
The Partnership Board thanked the applicants for attending and highlighted 
that consideration of the application would take place later in the meeting, and 
they would be notified of the decision by email. 
 
At this point in the meeting the funding applicants left the meeting, and 
did not return. 
 
Board members considered the application and agreed that the Friendship 
Café was a duplication of a previous funding application, as the Western CEF 
have already successfully funded a Friendship Café in Sherburn.  They also 
felt that there was no sustainability to the project and could not see how, once 
the funding had been spent, the project would continue. 
 
The Board had listened with interest to the work that Age UK Selby District 
had done making home visits to help people with connectivity, as they felt this 
filled a gap in the provisions being currently offered in the area, and asked the 
Democratic Services Officer to make the applicants aware that they would 
consider a future funding application based around this. 
   
The Partnership Board agreed to refuse the application as it was a duplication 
of a previous funding application of a Friendship Café in Sherburn; and there 
was no sustainability to the project 
  
RESOLVED: 

To refuse the application for funding for the reasons 
outlined above. 

 
46 SOUTH MILFORD FOOTBALL CLUB, 'SOUTH MILFORD ON THE MAP', 

£4,000 
 

 The application was for £4,000.00 to help towards the provision of a bespoke 
changing room and shower facility.  The applicant was in attendance to 
present a summary of the application and answer questions from the 
Partnership Board.  
 
The applicant explained that the football club had been, until this year, a single 
football pitch with poor drainage.  A small group of volunteers had begun to 
develop the site which now included a training pitch and two smaller pitches, 
with the next stage of the development to provide a changing room and 
shower facility.  Alongside the changing room facility would also be provision 
of a tea room, this would develop a more welcoming and inclusive club 
environment; which in turn would attract other sports clubs, schools, local 
community groups and the residents of South Milford to use the facilities for 
other activities.  It was further explained, that the village was expanding at a 
considerable rate making the other local football clubs oversubscribed for 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

young footballers, which meant that children often did not get to play in a 
football match. 
 
The Board heard that a planning application for the bespoke changing rooms 
had recently been submitted to the Council’s planning department, and once 
planning permission was secured then the club could apply to the Football 
Association for funding of up to £25,000. 
 
In response to queries regarding who owned the land, the applicant informed 
the Board that it was owned by South Milford Parish Council, who were 
supportive of the project, and had provided £7,000 of funding.  
 
The Partnership Board thanked the applicant for presenting the application 
and asked him to leave the room while the Board reached their decision. 
  
At this point in the meeting the funding applicant left the room for the 
consideration of the item. 
 
The Board were supportive of the application and agreed that there was a 
need for more football pitches in the area, and felt the provision of changing 
rooms would keep the sports facility in the village for the local children.  The 
Board were also very impressed with the applicant’s enthusiasm, 
resourcefulness and what had been achieved so far at the Club; however 
concern was raised around the project should the planning application be 
refused. 
 
The Board approved the application subject to planning permission being 
granted by Selby District Council for the bespoke changing rooms.  The Board 
confirmed that the application met the aims and objectives of the Community 
Development Plan, and also confirmed that the application was in accordance 
with the Allocation of Funding Framework. 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to fund £4,000 for the project, as set out above. 
  
RESOLVED: 

To approve funding of £4,000 to be awarded to South 
Milford Football Club as outlined in the application, subject 
to planning permission being granted by Selby District 
Council for the bespoke changing rooms. 

 
The applicant returned to the meeting to be told the outcome of the 
application, he then left the meeting and did not return. 
 

47 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Development Officer updated the members on the video and short films; 
the films had been delayed as it was identified that to be compliant with new 
accessibility legislation for local government websites, which had come into 
force recently, all video content, must include subtitles.  This work had been 
completed and the films were now available to view on the Council website. 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 
The Board were in agreement that the grant they had just approved for South 
Milford Football Club would make an ideal story, if the project went ahead, for 
the Communications Team to forward onto the local press for publication. 
 
The Board asked the Democratic Services Officer to follow up earlier work on 
CEF noticeboards, and add it as an item onto the agenda for the next meeting 
of the Partnership Board. 
 
The Chair informed the Board that it had been agreed at CEF Chairs that the 
application forms and instructions on which form to complete, on the Council 
website, would be revised to make it clearer for applicants; and to ensure that 
the Partnership Board received the correct detailed information for grant and 
project funding in the agenda packs. 
 
Lastly, the Board were asked to contact the Democratic Services Officer with 
suggested projects that should receive a CEF plaque to display. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to add CEF 
noticeboards as an agenda item to the Western CEF 
Partnership Board meeting on Tuesday 17 March 
2020. 
  

ii. Board members to contact the Democratic Services 
Officer with suggested recipients for a Western CEF 
plaque. 

 
48 ISSUES TABLE 

 
 The Board considered the Issues Table and gave the following updates: 

 
Flooding in the Aire Valley 
 
The Democratic Service Officer informed the Board that to date a response 
had still not been received from the Environment Agency regarding the 
implications of Phase 2 of the Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme on the river in 
the Western CEF area.  The Board asked that the Environment Agency be 
contacted again for the information.  
 
Issue of Lorries in Sherburn 
 
The Board heard that lorries were still parking overnight in laybys on the A63, 
however it was felt that to move them on would only create a problem in other 
areas of the Western CEF.   
 
It was confirmed that broken signs and steel structures had been identified as 
being “dumped” at the roundabout below the Selby Fork Hotel on the A63, 
following conversations with both Sharon Fox from North Yorkshire County 
Council Highways, and Leeds City Council the area had now been cleared. 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the updates. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to contact the 
Environment Agency, to ascertain the implications for 
the river Aire in the Western CEF area following the 
approval of phase 2 of the Leeds Flood Alleviation 
Scheme. 

 
49 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
 The Board received updates on the working copy of the Community 

Development Plan (CDP).  The Western CEF Disability Action Group had 
launched on 26 November 2019, the group had identified some themes from 
the recent Disability Survey that they wished to develop and support, the 
feedback had been very positive.  A timeline for the Project: WILD project had 
been agreed, with all the workshop sessions to be booked into the 
participating schools by the end of February 2020.     
 
The Board noted that 10,000 copies of the new format Western CDP would be 
printed for distribution around local villages and groups; it was suggested that 
they could be inserted inside village newsletters and parish magazines.  The 
Board were encouraged to approach the magazine editors in their respective 
villages to tell them about the CEF and request that the CDP be inserted and 
delivered with the parish magazines.   
 
The Board was shown copies of the village history trail booklet developed by 
the Time Team for Monk Fryston, Hillam and Burton Salmon which had been 
funded by the Western CEF in June 2019. 
   
RESOLVED: 

i.         To note the Community Development Plan update. 
 

ii. To ask Board Members to approach their village parish 
magazine editors to publicise the Western CEF and 
request that the CDP be delivered into the local 
communities with the parish magazines. 

  
50 NEXT MEETINGS 

 
 The Board noted that the next Forum meeting on Tuesday 25 February 2020 

would be held at Byram and Brotherton Social Club, and agreed the theme as 
“Developing Community Organisations & Facilities”.   
 
The Board confirmed the next Partnership Board meeting as Tuesday 17 
March 2020, 6.30 pm – Funding Sub-Committee and 7.00 pm – Partnership 
Board, at Burton Salmon Village Hall. 
 
At this point the Chair of the Partnership Board announced that this was his 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

final meeting as he would be resigning as Chair and as a member of the 
Western CEF, as he was moving out of the Western CEF area.  The Board 
heard that Bryn Sage had been appointed the new Chair of the Western CEF 
at a meeting of Council.  
 
The Partnership Board expressed their thanks for all the dedication, hard work 
and expertise he had shown during his time as Chair, and wished him well for 
the future; they then welcomed Bryn as the incoming Chair of the Western 
CEF. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the dates and venues for the next meetings of 
the Forum and Partnership Board. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book 
Burton Salmon Village Hall for the next Partnership 
Board meeting on 17 March 2020. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 


